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1 Anwendungsbereich / Scope 
 

Dieses Dokument sollte in Zusammenhang mit der Beschreibung der qualitätssichernden Verfahren in der 
Produktion als erweiterte Information betrachtet werden. Das Dokument dient als Beschreibung der 
zerstörungsfreien Prüfungen im Rahmen der Produktion und Qualitätskontrolle, bzw. Analyse bei der 
Fertigung vonProzessgeräten.  
 
This document should be used as an additional information with the description of the quality assurance 
procedures in the production. The document describes the several nondestructive tests applicable during the 
production, analysis and quality control of process gauges. 

 
2 Mögliche zerstörungsfreie Prüfungen von Prozessgeräten /  

Possible non destructive testing’s of process gauges  
 
Die Prozessgeräte können folgenden zerstörungsfreien Prüfungen unterzogen werden.  
Following nondestructive tests can be performed at process gauges. 

 
 

Prüfverfahren  
Test procedure 

Beschreibung/ Description Normen/ Standards 
 
 

 
Druckbeständig- 
keitstest 

 
 

 
Der Druckbeständigkeitstest ist 
eine Druck- und 
Festigkeitprüfung, der Bauteile 
und Verbindungen, welcher auf 
Basis der Aerostatik oder 
Hydrostatik ausgeführt wird. 
 
 

 
Druckprüfung des Systems: 
max. 1,3 facher Nenndruck, Testzeit 5 Min.; 
in Anlehnung an EN 837 und  

Druckgeräte Richtlinie 2014/68/EU 

oder optional nach Kundenvorgabe 

Overpressure 
test 

The Overpressure test is a 
pressure and strength test of the 
components and their 
connections which is based on 
aerostatics or hydrostatics.  

Applied system pressure:  
max. 1,3 times pressure rating: test time 5 min.; 
according to EN 837 and  

2014/68/EU for Pressure equipment 

or optional according to customers specification 
 

 
Helium 
Dichtheits-
prüfung 
 

 

 
Im Rahmen der 
Dichtheitsprüfung wird Helium 
als Prüfgas eingesetzt.  
Die Prüfung ist in der Lage, 
minimale Leckageraten zu 
detektieren und gilt als 
empfindlichstes Prüfverfahren. 
Bei der integralen Prüfung 
können Leckageraten ermittelt 
werden, während die lokale 
Prüfung die Lokalisierung 
erlaubt.   
 
 

 
DIN EN 1779 - Dichtheitsprüfung Kriterien zur Auswahl von 
Methoden und Verfahren;  A3 (lokal) B 2.1 (integral) B3 (integral) 
EN 13185 - Dichtheitsprüfung Prüfgasverfahren 
 
 
 

Helium leak test In the context of the leakage test 
Helium is used as test gas. The 
Helium leak test can detect 
minimal leakage rates. 
At the integral test discrete 
leakage rates can be 
determined, while the local test 
allows localizing the leak. 

DIN EN 1779  - Leak testing criteria for method and technique 
selection; procedure A3 (local) B 2.1 (integral) B3 (integral) 
EN 13185 - Leak testing tracer gas method 
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Prüfverfahren  
Test procedure 

Beschreibung/ Description Normen/ Standards 
 
 

 
Farbeindring-
prüfung 
 
 

 
Im Rahmen der 
Eindringprüfung an 
Schweißnähten können feine 
Oberflächenrissen und Poren 
sichtbar gemacht werden. 

 
DIN EN ISO 3452-2: Eindringprüfung  
ASME Sec. V Art. 6 
Prüfung: DIN EN 571-1 - allgemeine Grundlagen 
Bewertung: DIN EN 1289 (Schutzrohre) und DIN EN 10228-2 (für 
Schmiedeteile, Flansche und Platten) 
 

 
Dye Penetration 
Inspection (DPI) 
 
Liquid Penetration 
Inspection (LPI) 
 

 
In the context of dye 
penetration at welding-seams 
fine surface cracks can be 
visualized. 

 
DIN EN ISO 3452-2: penetrant testing  
ASME Sec. V Art. 6 
Realization: DIN EN 571-1 - General Principles 
Evaluation: DIN EN 1289 (Thermowells) and DIN EN 10228-2 
(forged parts, flanges and plates) 

 
Röntgenprüfung 
 
 

 
Im Rahmen der 
Röntgenprüfung kann das 
Prüfobjekt bezüglich 
Materialinhomogenitäten 
(Risse, Lunker, Hohlräume...) 
im Inneren untersucht werden. 
 
 

 
Full Penetration Welding / Partial Penetration Welding to EN 
 
Prüfung: EN1435: Zerstörungsfreie Prüfung von 
Schweißverbindungen - Durchstrahlungsprüfung von 
Schmelzschweißverbindungen 
Bewertung: DIN EN ISO 5817: Schweißen - 
Schmelzschweißverbindungen an Stahl, Nickel, Titan und deren 
Legierungen (ohne Strahlschweißen) - Bewertungsgruppen von 
Unregelmäßigkeiten  
 
Full Penetration Welding / Partial Penetration nach ASME 

 
Prüfung: ASME Section V, Article 2,  
ASTM SE747 wire type 
 
Bewertung: ASME Code Section VIII Division 1, Paragraph UW 51 / 
52  
 

 
X-Ray 
Examination 

 
In the context of the x-ray 
examination the test sample is 
investigated concerning 
inhomogeneous defects 
(cracks, cavities...). 

 
Full Penetration Welding / Partial Penetration Welding to EN 
 
Realization: EN 1435 :Non-destructive testing of welds - 
Radiographic testing of welded joints 
Evaluation: DIN EN ISO 5817 : Welding - Fusion-welded joints in 
steel, nickel, titanium and their alloys (beam welding excluded) - 
Quality levels for imperfections  
 
Full Penetration Welding / 
Partial Penetration Welding to ASME 

 
Realization: ASME Section V, Article 2,  
ASTM SE747 wire type 
 
Evaluation: ASME Code Section VIII Division 1, Paragraph UW 51 / 
52  
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Prüfverfahren  
Test procedure 

Beschreibung/ Description Normen/ Standards 
 
 

 
Material- 
Verwechslungs- 
prüfung 

 
Im Rahmen des PMI- Tests 
wird das Material einer 
Verwechslungsprüfung 
unterzogen.  
Im Hause WIKA werden 2 
Methoden angewandt: 
a) OES (Optisches Emission 
Spektrometer)  
b) RFA 
(Röntgenfluoreszenzanalyse)  
 

 

OES: Erfassung der emittierten charakteristischen Strahlung nach 

Anregung eines Stoffes mittels Glimmentladung oder induktiv 
gekoppeltem Plasma. 
  
Identifizierbare Elemente: 

  

 Stähle: Al, C, Cu, Cr, Fe, Mn, Mo, Nb/Cb, Ni, P, S, Si, Ti, W  

 Cu-Werkstoffe: Al, Be, Co, Cu, Fe, Mn, Ni, P, Pb, S, Si Sn, 
Zn, Zr  

 
 

RFA: Elektronen werden durch hochenergetische Röntgenstrah-

lung auf ein höheres Ladungsniveau befördert. Erfasst wird das 
beim Zurückfallen ausgesendete charakteristische Röntgenlicht.  
 
Identifizierbare Elemente: 

  

 Stähle: Nb/Cb, Cu, Cr, Fe, Mn, Mo , Ni, Ti, W  

 Cu-Werkstoffe: Co, Cu, Fe, Mn, Ni, Pb, Sn, Zn, Zr  
 
Durchführung:  
Nach interner Arbeitsanweisung, durch geschultes Personal. 
 
 
  

PMI test (positive 
material 
identifiction) 

In the context of a positive 
material identification a mix-up 
test is taken. 
In WIKA 2 methods are 
applied. 
a) OES (optical emission 
spectrometer)  
b) RFA (X-ray fluorescence 
analysis) 

OES: At the OES the material is stimulated to the emission of 

characteristic radiation due to glow discharge or inductively coupled 
plasma.  
 
Identifiable elements OES: 

  

 steel: C, Si, Mn, P, S, Cr, Ni, Mo, Ti, Nb, Cb, Cu, Fe, Al, W  

 copper alloys: Cu, Sn, Zn, Pb, Be, Fe, Ni, Co, Mn, Zr, Al, 
Si, P, S  

 
 
RFA: At RFA the electrons are released out of the inner  

orbital by bombarding with high-energy X-rays.  
When the electrons fall back the emission of material characteristic 
x-rays (fluorescent) is induced.  
 

 steel: Mn, Cr, Ni, Mo, Ti, Nb, Cb, Cu, Fe, W  

 copper alloys: Cu, Sn, Zn, Pb, Fe, Ni, Co, Mn, Zr  
 
Execution:  
Following internal work instruction (test procedure), by trained 
worker.  
 

 
Originalsprache deutsch 
Original language german 

 
 

WIKA Alexander Wiegand SE & Co. KG 
 

Klingenberg, 2022-11-17 
 
Roland Stapf 
Head of Quality Assurance   
Process Instrumentation / Pressure 
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1 Anwendungsbereich 
 

Das Qualitätsmanagementsystem bei der Produktion mechanischer Druckmessgeräte basiert auf dem 
allgemeinen Qualitätsmanagementsystem der Fa. WIKA, Alexander Wiegand SE & Co. KG. Dieses 
Dokument dient als Überblick über die wichtigsten Qualitätsprozesse in Produktion und Qualitätskontrolle 
bei der Fertigung von Druckmessgeräte. Es sollte in Zusammenhang mit dem Qualitätshandbuch als 
allgemeine Information betrachtet werden. 

  
 
 
2 Dokumentation 
  

Dokument Definition 

Datenblatt (DB) 
 

Das DB definiert technische Eigenschaften eines 
Standarddruckmessgerätes und kann auf der Website von WIKA 
heruntergeladen werden.  

Bedienungsanleitung (BA) Die BA beschreibt die Anforderungen an die sichere Handhabung, 
Inbetriebnahme, Operation sowie Wartung und kann auf der Webseite 
von WIKA heruntergeladen werden. 

Artikelnummern  Die Artikelnummer jedes einzelnen Bauteils, Bauelements oder 
Druckmessgerätes ist einzigartig und unterliegt einem 
Änderungsdienst.  

Zeichnung (ZG) Die Zeichnung dient dazu, technische Angaben von Bauteilen, 
Bauelementen oder Druckmessgeräten aufzuzeigen. Sie besitzt eine 
eindeutige Artikelnummer und unterliegt dem Änderungsdienst. 

Standardoperationsplan (SOP) Der SOP definiert die einzelnen Prozessschritte. Er unterliegt dem 
Änderungsdienst und dient nur zur internen Verwendung. 

Arbeitsanweisung (AA) Die AA definiert die Arbeits- und Prüfschritte am Bauteil bzw. im 
Produktionsschritt. Sie unterliegen dem Änderungsdienst und dient nur 
zur internen Verwendung. 

Arbeitsplan (AP) Der AP, der von der Arbeitsvorbereitung ausgearbeitet wird, definiert 
die unterschiedlichen Produktionsschritte. Während des 
Produktionsprozesses zeichnet der Werker den von ihm 
durchgeführten Produktionsschritt ab. Die Arbeitsplanpapiere dienen 
nur zur internen Verwendung. 

Stückliste (SL) Die SL beinhaltet die Teilenummern der individuellen Anbauteilen und 
Materialien, die für den Zusammenbau des Produkts benötigt werden. 
Die Stückliste dient nur zur internen Verwendung.  

Schweißverfahrensanweisung 
(WPS) 

Die WPS definiert die Ausführung des Schweißprozesses. Sie 
unterliegt dem Änderungsdienst und dient nur zur internen 
Verwendung. 

 
 
 
3 Das Qualitätsmanagementverfahren in der Produktion 
 
3.1 Qualitätsmanagement vor der Serienproduktion 

 

 Neue Produkte und Varianten von existierenden Produkten werden durch die Konstruktions- und 
Entwicklungsabteilung auf Umsetzbarkeit überprüft und validiert 

 Potentielle neue Lieferanten werden bewertet bevor sie zur Serienproduktion freigegeben werden. 

 Neue Zukaufteile werden entsprechend den weltweit gültigen WIKA-Richtlinien für Zulieferqualität 
einer Erstmusterprüfung unterzogen.  

 Vorbeugende Qualitätswerkzeuge (wie z.B. FMEA, QFD, Qualitätsworkshops…) werden verwendet, 
um qualitätsrelevante Prozesse zu definieren und im Kontrollplan festzuhalten. 
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3.2 Qualitätsmanagement während der Serienproduktion 
 

 Kaufteile von zertifizierten Lieferanten werden gemäß dem Kontrollplan durch die 
Wareneingangskontrolle eingehend auf ihre Qualität geprüft.  

 Durchgeführte Prüfungen während der Produktion (wie z.B. Dichtheitsprüfung, 
Anzeigegenauigkeit, Isolationsprüfung…) werden im Arbeitsplan dokumentiert. Zur 
Gewährleistung der Produktqualität werden alle durchgeführten Produktionsschritte und 
Qualitätskontrollen im Arbeitsplan dokumentiert. (wie z.B. Geräteaufbau, Abmessungen, 
Kennzeichnungen, Dokumentation, Zeugnisse und die Endkontrolle)  

 
Rohrfederdruckmessgeräte 
 

Prozessschritt Prozess Spezifikation 

Bauteilvorbereitung  Federträger, Rohrfeder, Endkappe und ggf. 
Weitere zusätzliche Bauteile werden in Per 
oder einem wasserbasierenden 
Reinigungsverfahren unterzogen. 

AP, AA, SOP 

Herstellung des 
Rohrfedermesssystems 

Verschweißen oder Verlöten der Rohrfeder mit 
dem Federträger und der Endkappe. 

ZG, SL, WPS 

Dichtheitsprüfung 100% Dichtheitsprüfung des 
Rohrfedermesssystems 

AA, SOP, AP 

Druck- und 
Festigkeitsprüfung 

optionaler Drucktest AA, SOP, 

Dauerfestigkeitsprüfung 
(Autofrettage) 

100% Überlastprüfung nach Norm AA, Norm 

Gehäusemontage Verschweißen oder Verschrauben des 
Rohrfedermesssystems in das Gehäuse. 

AP, SL, AA 

Zifferblattdruck Erstellen des Zifferblattes (Druckbereiche, 
Symbole, Herstellerkennzeichnung und 
Seriennummern)  

AA, AP, SL 

Vormontage Montage Messwerk, Zifferblatt und Zeiger AA, AP, SL 

Justage Justage des Druckmessgerätes über den 
gesamten Druckbereich in der geforderten 
Genauigkeit. 

AA, AP, SOP, Norm 

Verschließen des 
Druckmessgerätes 

Verschließen des Druckmessgerätes 
(Montage Sichtscheibe und Ring) 

AA, AP, SL 

Gehäusedichtheitsprüfung 100% Dichtheitsprüfung bei Geräten mit 
Gehäusefüllung 

AP, SOP, AA 

Gehäusefüllung Füllen des Gehäuses (optional) AA, AP, SL 

Montage von Anbauteilen Montage von kundenspezifischen Anbauteilen ZG, SL, AP, SOP 

Kennzeichnung des 
Gerätes 

Kennzeichnung des Druckmessgerätes AA, SL, SOP 

Dokumentation der 
Klassengenauigkeit / 
Zertifikat (Kalibrieren) 

Genauigkeitsüberprüfung an individuell 
definierten Werten mit anschließender 
Dokumentation der Ergebnisse durch die 
Qualitätsprüfung (optional) 

AA, AP, SOP 

Werkerselbstkontrolle und 
Endkontrolle 

100% Werkerselbstkontrolle und Endkontrolle 
bezüglich der Übereinstimmung von 
Fertigungsablauf und Endprodukt 
(Konstruktion, Abmessung, Kennzeichnung, 
Dokumentation, Zertifikate, vollständige 
Dokumentation im Arbeitsplan) 

ZG, AP, SL, SOP 

Verpacken und Transport Verpacken der Geräte in Versandkartons und 
Versand zum Kunden 

AA, SOP, ZG, AP 
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Membranfederdruckmessgeräte 
 

Prozessschritt Prozess Spezifikation 

Bauteilvorbereitung Reinigen und Entfetten aller messstoffberührten 
Bauteile 

AP, AA, SOP 

Membranfederelement Stanzen der Membrane ZG, SL, Spezifikation 

Montage des 
Membranfederelements 

Verschweißen oder Verschrauben des 
Membranfederelements nach der 
Zusammenbauzeichnung 

ZG, SL, SOP, WPS, 
Spezifikation 

Dauerfestigkeitsprüfung 
(Autofrettage) 

100% Überlastprüfung nach Norm AA, Norm 

Dichtheitsprüfung 100% Dichtheitsprüfung des Membranfedersystems AA, SOP, AP 

Druck- und 
Festigkeitsprüfung 

optionaler Drucktest AA, SOP, 

Gehäusemontage Verschweißen oder Verschrauben des 
Membranfedersystems in das Gehäuse. 

AP, SL, AA 

Zifferblattdruck Erstellen des Zifferblattes (Druckbereiche, 
Symbole, Herstellerkennzeichnung und 
Seriennummern)  

AA, AP, SL 

Vormontage Montage Messwerk, Zifferblatt und Zeiger AA, AP, SL 

Justage Justage des Druckmessgerätes über den gesamten 
Druckbereich in der geforderten Genauigkeit. 

AA, AP, SOP, Norm 

Verschließen des 
Druckmessgerätes 

Verschließen des Druckmessgerätes (Montage 
Sichtscheibe und Ring) 

AA, AP, SL 

Gehäusedichtheitsprüfung 100% Dichtheitsprüfung bei Geräten mit 
Gehäusefüllung 

AP, SOP, AA 

Gehäusefüllung Füllen des Gehäuses (optional) AA, AP, SL 

Montage von Anbauteilen Montage von kundenspezifischen Anbauteilen ZG, SL, AP, SOP 

Kennzeichnung des Gerätes Kennzeichnung des Druckmessgerätes AA, SL, SOP 

Dokumentation der 
Klassengenauigkeit / 
Zertifikat (Kalibrieren) 

Genauigkeitsüberprüfung an individuell definierten 
Werten mit anschließender Dokumentation der 
Ergebnisse durch die Qualitätsprüfung (optional) 

AA, AP, SOP 

Werkerselbstkontrolle und 
Endkontrolle 

100% Werkerselbstkontrolle und Endkontrolle 
bezüglich der Übereinstimmung von 
Fertigungsablauf und Endprodukt (Konstruktion, 
Abmessung, Kennzeichnung, Dokumentation, 
Zertifikate, vollständige Dokumentation im 
Arbeitsplan) 

ZG, AP, SL, SOP 

Verpacken und Transport Verpacken der Geräte in Versandkartons und 
Versand zum Kunden 

AA, SOP, ZG, AP 

 
 
3.2 Kundendienst 

 
Druckmessgeräte, die defekt sind oder sich außerhalb der Spezifikation befinden können, zur Überprüfung 
an WIKA zurück geschickt werden; der Ablauf ist auf der WIKA Webseite unter dem Punkt „Service“ 
(Warenrücksendung) beschrieben und kann individuell gehandhabt werden.  

 

WIKA Alexander Wiegand SE & Co. KG  

Klingenberg,  2021-09-23         
 
 
Dr. Michael Glombitza  
Leiter Qualitätsmanagement Prozessgeräte
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1 Scope 
 

The Quality Management System in production of mechanical pressure gauges is based on the general 
Quality Management System of WIKA, Alexander Wiegand SE & Co. KG. 
This document is meant to give an overview of the major quality relevant processes used for production and 
control of pressure gauges. It should be viewed in combination with the Quality manual document as general 
information. 

 
 
2 Documentation 
  

Document Definition 

Data sheet (DASH) 
 

The data sheet defines technical features of a standard pressure 
gauge and can be downloaded from the WIKA’s website. 

Operating manual (OM) The OM describes the requirements for the safety handling, 
commissioning, operation and maintenance and can be downloaded 
from the website of WIKA. 

Article number  The article number of any part, component, or pressure gauge is 
unique; it is kept under control through revision management. 

Drawing (DRWG) The drawing is used to record technical details of parts, components, 
or pressure gauges and always has a unique part number. It is kept 
under control through revision management. 

Standard operating procedure 
(SOP) 

The SOP defines how to perform each step of a process. The SOP 
document is kept under control through revision management and only 
for internal use at WIKA.  

Work instruction (WI) The WI defines how to handle or work on parts/ production steps. The 
WI document is kept under control through revision management and 
only for internal use at WIKA. 

Production workplan (WP) The WP, which is elaborated by the Process Engineering department, 
defines the different production steps. Every production step is signed 
by the employee during the production process. The WP is only for 
internal use at WIKA.   

Bill of materials (BOM) The BOM is a structured list of individual parts/ materials needed for 
the assembly of a part or product. The BOM is only for internal use at 
WIKA. 

Welding Procedure 
Specification (WPS) 

The WPS defines the design of the welding process. WPS document is 
kept under control through revision management and only for internal 
use at WIKA. 

 

 
 
 
3 Quality Management procedures in production 
 
3.1 Quality Management prior to series production 
 

 New products and variation of existing products are developed and validated for series production 
capability according to the WP.  

    Potential new suppliers are evaluated prior to series shipments 

 New parts have to pass the First Article Inspection (FAI) process according to the WIKA Global 
Guideline “Supplier Quality.” 

 Preventive quality tools (like FMEA, QFD, quality workshops…) are used to define quality specification 
items. 
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3.2 Quality Management during series production 
 

 Incoming inspection of purchased parts from certified suppliers according to a control plan is done to 
verify incoming quality. 

 Production tests (leakage, accuracy, isolation…) are documented in the WP to verify the production 
steps. Product inspections (construction, installation dimensions, identification, documentation, 
certificates,  and completion documentation) are documented in the WP to ensure the product quality 

 
 
Bourdon tube (BT) pressure gauges 
 

Process step Process Specification 

Prepare components 
for BT system 

Socket, BT, end cap or add. components are all 
washed in Per or water based medium 

WP, WI, SOP  

BT system Welding or soldering of socket, BT and end cap DRWG, BOM, WPS 

Leakage test 100% helium leakage test of BT systems WI, SOP, WP 

Overpressure test Optional pressure test WI, SOP 

Autofrettage test 100% overpressure load according to standard WI, Standard 

Housing assembly Welding or assembly of BT system into housing WP, BOM, WI 

Dial printing Printing of pressure range on the dial together with 
symbols, WIKA/ customer logo and traceability 
marking 

WI, WP, BOM 

Preassembly Assembly of movement, dial and pointer WI, WP, BOM 

Adjustment Adjusting the pointer’s transaction to the dial layout 
over the whole pressure range according to the 
accuracy required by the customer 

WI, WP, SOP, Standard 

Closing of the housing Assembly of window and closing ring WI, WP, BOM 

Leakage test 100% leakage test of closed housings for gauges 
with liquid damping 

WP, SOP, WI 

Liquid filling Optional filling of the housing WI, WP, BOM 

Assembly of mounting 
parts 

Assembly of customer specific mounting parts DRWG, BOM, WP, SOP 

Identification marking  Identification marking of pressure gauges WI, BOM, SOP 

Accuracy test  
Certificate (Calibration) 

Accuracy test at individually defined values and 
documentation of the test-results done by quality 
inspector (option) 

WI, WP, SOP 

In–process and final 
inspection 

100% in-process and 100% final inspection of 
following attributes: order accuracy (construction, 
installation dimensions, identification, documentation, 
certificates, completion documentation in workplan)      

DRWG, WP, BOM, SOP 

Packing and shipping Packaging of pressure gauges into a transport box 
and shipping to customer 

WI, SOP, DRWG, WP 
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Diaphragm pressure gauges 
 

Process step Process Specification 

Prepare all wetted 
Elements like 
diaphragm for oxygen 
applications 

Washing & degreasing of all wetted elements in 
specified Cleaning machine and program 

WP, WI, SOP 

Diaphragm element Stamping of shape, diameter DRWG, BOM, Specification 

Assembly of 
diaphragm element 

Fixing of the element according assembly 
construction either by welding or mechanical fixing 

DRWG, BOM, SOP, WPS, 
Specification 

Overpressure test 100% overpressure load according to standard WI, Standard 

Leakage test 100% helium leakage test of diaphragm systems WI, SOP, WP 

Hydrostatic test Pressure test with overload WI, SOP 

Housing assembly Assembly of diaphragm system into housing WP, BOM, WI 

Dial printing Printing of pressure range on the dial together with 
symbols, WIKA/ customer logo and traceability 
marking 

WI, WP, BOM 

Preassembly Assembly of movement, dial and pointer WI, WP, BOM 

Adjustment Adjusting the pointer’s transaction to the dial layout 
over the whole pressure range according to the 
accuracy required by the customer 

WI, WP, SOP, Standard 

Closing of the housing Assembly of window and closing ring and fittings WI, WP, BOM 

Leakage test 100% leakage test of closed housings for gauges 
with liquid damping 

WP, SOP, WI 

Liquid filling Optional filling of the housing WI, WP, BOM 

Assembly of mounting 
parts 

Assembly of customer specific mounting parts DRWG, BOM, WP, SOP 

Identification marking  Identification marking of pressure gauges WI, BOM, SOP 

Accuracy test  
Certificate (Calibration) 

Accuracy test at individually defined values and 
documentation of the test-results done by quality 
inspector (option) 

WI, WP, SOP 

In–process and final 
inspection 

100% in-process and 100% final inspection of 
following attributes: order accuracy (construction, 
installation dimensions, identification, documentation, 
certificates, completion documentation in workplan)      

DRWG, WP, BOM, SOP 

Packing and shipping Packaging of pressure gauges into a transport box 
and shipping to customer 

WI, SOP, DRWG, WP 

 
 
3.3 After sales service 
 

Pressure gauges which are defective or out of the specification can be returned to WIKA for service; 
the procedure is described on the website of WIKA under “service” (product return form) and can be handled 
on an individual basis. 

 

 

 

WIKA Alexander Wiegand SE & Co. KG  

Klingenberg,  2021-09-23         
 
 
Dr. Michael Glombitza  
Head of Quality Management Process Gauges 
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Rationale: 
 
We believe it is important to take care in handling, storing, packaging, and delivering product. 
This is to avoid the risk of damaged or lost goods. 
We believe that effective handling, storage, packaging, and delivery will result in reduced 
costs by helping to eliminate damaged or lost goods and wasted effort and material in 
replacing those goods. It will also ultimately result in increased business due to customer 
satisfaction from getting expected goods and services. 
 
 
Policy: 
 
Thus, it is the policy of this company to adhere to the ISO 9001 section 8.5.4 standard on 
Handling, Storage, Packaging, and Delivery, as follows. 
 
 
General: 
 
It is our policy to always use and maintain the Corporate Process Landscape and dedicated 
processes and procedures for basics regarding handling, storage, packaging, and delivery of 
product. 
 
 
Handling: 
 
To ensure delivery of a product in the same condition we received it, it is our policy to 
always provide methods and means of handling that prevent damage or deterioration. 
 
 
1. Transport  

 
Check instrument for any damage that may have been caused by transport. 
Obvious damage should be reported immediately. We recommend an immediate site 
inspection after receiving the goods since the damage report will be accepted within 
two weeks of goods arrival at job site.  
 
Note the following general packing information of WIKA 
 
1-1. Single packing of each instrument in carton boxes 
1-2. Goods welded into vapour-tight sheating (if required) 
1-3. Packing in wooden case (if required) 
1-4. Inside of wooden case goods are protected with seawater resistant foil 
1-5. Inside of wooden case goods are protected with desiccant 
1-6. Marking and packing according to customer’s packing and shipping 

instruction 
1-7. Instruments packed in wooden cases are suitable for ocean-freight and 

fork-lift handling. Standard marking on wooden crates see below: 
 
 



INFORMATION FOR SITE PRESERVATION 
Transportation, Packing and Storage  
Pressure-, Diff. Pressure-,Temperature Gauges/Elements & Thermowells, Transmitters 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

WIKA Alexander Wiegand SE & Co. KG  
Alexander-Wiegand-Straße 30  
63911 Klingenberg 
Germany 

Tel. +49 9372 132-0 
Fax +49 9372 132-406 
E-Mail info@wika.de 
www.wika.de 

Kommanditgesellschaft: Sitz Klingenberg –  
Amtsgericht Aschaffenburg HRA 1819 
Komplementärin: WIKA Verwaltungs SE & Co. KG –  
Sitz Klingenberg – Amtsgericht Aschaffenburg  
HRA 4685 

Komplementärin:  
WIKA International SE - Sitz Klingenberg - 
Amtsgericht Aschaffenburg HRB 10505 
Vorstand: Alexander Wiegand 
Vorsitzender des Aufsichtsrats: Dr. Max Egli 

 
 
 

Designation Symbol Explanation 

Fragile,  
Handle with 
care 

 

The symbol should be applied to easily broken cargoes. Cargoes 
marked with this symbol should be handled carefully and should 
never be tipped over or slung. 

This way up 

 

The package must always be transported, handled and stored in 
such a way that the arrows always point upwards. Rolling, 
swinging, severe tipping or tumbling or other such handling must 
be avoided. The cargo need not, however, be stored "on top". 

Sling here 

 

The symbol indicates merely where the cargo should be slung, but 
not the method of lifting. If the symbols are applied equidistant 
from the middle or center of gravity, the package will hang level if 
the slings are of identical length. If this is not the case, the slinging 
equipment must be shortened on one side. 

Keep dry 
(if required) 

 

Cargoes bearing this symbol must be protected from excessive 
humidity and must accordingly be stored under cover. If 
particularly large or bulky packages cannot be stored in 
warehouses or sheds, they must be carefully covered with 
tarpaulins. 

Centre of  
Gravity 
(if required) 

 

This symbol is intended to provide a clear indication of the position 
of the center of gravity. To be meaningful, this symbol should only 
be used where the center of gravity is not central. The meaning is 
unambiguous if the symbol is applied onto two upright surfaces at 
right angles to each other. 

 
 
 
 
2. Packaging 

  
Do not remove packaging until just before mounting. Keep the packaging as it will 
provide optimum protection during transport 
(e.g. change in installation site, sending for repair) 
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3. Storage 

 
3-1. Permissible conditions at the place of storage for  

Mechanical Pressure Gauge   -20 ..... +60 °C  
Differential Pressure Gauge   -20 ..... +60 °C  
Temperature Gauges    -20 ..... +60 °C 
Temperature Elements    -40 ..... +80 °C 
Transmitters      -40 …. +80 °C  
 

3-2.  Instruments should be stored as maintained in original package 
in a dry and adquate warehouse condition adviced as above 
 

3-3.  WIKA gurantees for two years storage only when goods are stored 
as adviced above 

 
 
 
 

WIKA Alexander Wiegand SE & Co. KG                                             Klingenberg,  25.06.2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
M. Werner 

 

 

Leiter Logistik 
Director Logistics 
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